

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JASON DEMETRIUS STEPHENS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 92,987

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
CAPITAL APPEALS  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 159089

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4580

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .                 | i              |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .                | iv             |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . . | xii            |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .             | 1              |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .   | 1              |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .               | 1              |
| ARGUMENT . . . . .                          | 5              |

**ISSUE I**

DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL THAT "WITHOUT ARGUMENT, WE MOVE FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON ALL COUNTS"? (Restated) . 5

A. Appellant failed to preserve ISSUE I . . . . . 6

B. Arguendo, on the merits, there was sufficient evidence meriting affirmance of the trial court . . . . . 10

1. Standard of appellate review . . . . . 10

2. Given the standard of appellate review, salient facts establish that Appellant terrorized Little Robert and the adults supervising him, lied about where he would leave the victim, ultimately entombing the victim in the stolen car . . . . . 12

3. Felony-murder and premeditation are alternative ways that support affirmance . . . . . 16

4. There was evidence on which the trial court could lawfully instruct the jury on felony-murder as a manner in which First Degree Murder may be proved . . . . . 18

a. The kidnapping continued until the victim's death, thereby supporting a felony murder instruction as a manner in which Appellant committed First Degree Murder of Little Robert . . . . . 20

|   |    |
|---|----|
| b. Because Appellant's lethal act occurred within his escape from the immediate scene of the kidnapping, robbery, or burglary, the evidence supported a felony murder instruction as a manner in which Appellant committed First Degree Murder of Little Robert . . . | 22 |
| 5. There was evidence on which the trial court could lawfully instruct the jury on premeditation as a manner in which First Degree Murder may be proved . . . . .   | 29 |
| 6. The trial court's penalty-phase findings do not require reversal of its guilt-phase denial of the perfunctory motion for judgement of acquittal . . . . .  | 33 |

**ISSUE II**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY DENYING A MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL, WHICH CONTENTED THAT "THE VERDICT IS CONTRARY TO THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE"? (Restated) . . . . . | 35 |
|--|----|

**ISSUE III**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| AT THE END OF THE STATE'S CASE-IN-CHIEF, DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY DENYING A MOTION TO WITHDRAW A PLEA TO THE ARMED ROBBERY OF DERRICK DIXON AND NOT GRANTING A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO THAT COUNT TO REDUCE IT TO ATTEMPTED ARMED ROBBERY?(Restated) . . . . . | 41 |
|---|----|

**ISSUE IV**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY DENYING APPELLANT'S SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING FELONY MURDER? (Restated)  | 45 |
| A. Part of ISSUE IV is unpreserved . . . . .   | 46 |
| B. <u>Arguendo</u> , on the merits of ISSUE IV, there are none, and any technical deficiency in the instructions was non-prejudicial or harmless . . . . . | 46 |

**ISSUE V**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY DENYING CUMMINGS' MOTION FOR CHANGE IN VENUE WHERE APPELLANT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THIS JURY WAS PARTIAL AND WHERE HE STILL HAD A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE REMAINING WHEN HE ACCEPTED THE JURY? (Restated) . . . . . | 56 |
|---|----|

**ISSUE VI**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| WAS THE TRIAL COURT'S INQUIRY INTO APPELLANT'S COMPLAINTS ABOUT APPOINTED COUNSEL REQUIRED AND ADEQUATE AND WAS HE ULTIMATELY SATISFIED WITH APPOINTED COUNSEL? (Restated) . | 63 |
|--|----|

**ISSUE VII**

DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO ASK APPELLANT ON CROSS-EXAMINATION WHETHER HE TOLD INVESTIGATORS THAT HE WANTED THEM TO ASSIST HIM IN BEING EXECUTED IN THE ELECTRIC CHAIR? (Restated) . . . . . 73

**ISSUE VIII**

WAS THE SENTENCE OF DEATH LAWFUL UNDER TISON? (Restated) . 80

**ISSUE IX**

DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR IN ITS DETERMINATIONS OF AGGRAVATORS AND MITIGATORS? (Restated) . . . . . 85

**ISSUE X**

IS SECTION 922.10, FLA. STAT., UNCONSTITUTIONAL? (Restated) . . . . . 94

**ISSUE XI**

IS SECTION 921.141, FLA. STAT., UNCONSTITUTIONAL? (Restated) . . . . . 95

CONCLUSION . . . . . 95

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 96

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u>  | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Adams v. State</u> , 138 Fla. 206, 189 So. 392 (1939) . . . . .  | 34             |
| <u>Adams v. State</u> , 310 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975) <u>quashed on other ground</u> 335 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1976) . . . . . | 23             |
| <u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .  | 93             |
| <u>Allen v. State</u> , 174 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1965) . . . . .  | 57             |
| <u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .   | 51             |
| <u>Andres v. State</u> , 683 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) . . . . .   | 45             |
| <u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</u> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .                                       | 47, 63         |
| <u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .   | 7, 8           |
| <u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .  | 60             |
| <u>Atkins v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .  | 93             |
| <u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .   | 11, 12, 17, 55 |
| <u>Baldwin v. State</u> , 35 So.220 (Fla. 1903) . . . . .   | 48, 51         |
| <u>Bankers Multiple Line Insurance Co. v. Farish</u> , 464 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .                                   | 53             |
| <u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .  | 86, 89         |
| <u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .  | 11             |
| <u>Benedith v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .   | 80, 81         |
| <u>Berry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .  | 21             |
| <u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .   | 74             |
| <u>Bowden v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .   | 64             |
| <u>Branch v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .  | 48, 52         |
| <u>Brookings v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .  | 36             |
| <u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .  | 95             |
| <u>Bryan v. Dugger</u> , 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .  | 39             |

|   |                            |
|---|----------------------------|
| <u>Bryant v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1982)   | 26, 51                     |
| <u>Budgen v. Brady</u> , 103 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958)   | 34                         |
| <u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla.1985)   | 77                         |
| <u>Campbell v. State</u> , 227 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1969)   | 52                         |
| <u>Campbell v. Wood</u> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1994)   | 94                         |
| <u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)   |                            |
| . . . . .   | 36, 56, 64, 74             |
| <u>Capehart v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991)  | 69                         |
| <u>Cardona v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)  | 84, 91, 92                 |
| <u>Carter v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)  | 34                         |
| <u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)   | 42, 74                     |
| <u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)   | 61, 88                     |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Lewis</u> , 409 N.E.2d 771 (Mass. 1980)  | 24                         |
| <u>Coney v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)   | 26                         |
| <u>Copeland v. State</u> , 50 So. 621 (Fla. 1909)   | 32                         |
| <u>Cummings v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1998)   | 74, 78                     |
| <u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WOBA, et al.</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S71 (Fla. Feb. 4, 1999) | 41, 56, 74                 |
| <u>Davis v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1984)   | 56, 62                     |
| <u>Davis v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)   | 34, 64, 69, 91             |
| <u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)   | 11                         |
| <u>De La Cova v. State</u> , 355 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)   | 9                          |
| <u>Delap v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)   | 31-32                      |
| <u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)  |                            |
| . . . . .   | 11, 16, 22, 31, 34, 38, 40 |
| <u>DuBoise v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla.1988)   | 83, 84                     |
| <u>Duckett v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1990)  | 93                         |
| <u>Elledge v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)   | 48                         |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782, 102 S. Ct. 3368, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1140 (1982)                                   | 81, 82, 83     |
| <u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)   | 76, 77         |
| <u>Farina v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1996), <u>overruled on other ground</u> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997) | 61, 62         |
| <u>Fenelon v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1992)   | 48, 51         |
| <u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 105 So. 840 (Fla. 1925)   | 94             |
| <u>Fisher v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1998)  | 38             |
| <u>Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis</u> , 401 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 1981)   | 36             |
| <u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 451 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1984)   | 36             |
| <u>Frazier v. State</u> , 107 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1958)  | 18, 60         |
| <u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)  | 9, 46          |
| <u>Goldschmidt v. Holman</u> , 571 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)  | 47             |
| <u>Gordon v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997)  | 10, 11, 85, 89 |
| <u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)   | 22, 53-55      |
| <u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)   | 11             |
| <u>Hallman v. State</u> , 371 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1979) <u>overruled on other ground</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)   | 23, 30         |
| <u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla.1997)  | 51             |
| <u>Hampton v. State</u> , 39 So. 421 (1905)  | 32             |
| <u>Hansborough v. State</u> , 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)  | 48, 52         |
| <u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)   | 64, 67         |
| <u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)   | 8              |
| <u>Harmon v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1988)  | 79             |
| <u>Hawkins v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983)  | 26             |
| <u>Henderson v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)   | 39             |
| <u>Henry v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)   | 26             |
| <u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)  | 92             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .                      | 61             |
| <u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S447 (Fla. Sept. 10, 1998)<br>. . . . . | 88             |
| <u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .                         | 9, 46          |
| <u>Holland v. State</u> , 176 So. 169 (1937) . . . . .                              | 34             |
| <u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .                    | 62             |
| <u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .                       | 30, 31, 34, 79 |
| <u>Howell v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .                       | 26, 28         |
| <u>Hunt v. Nuth</u> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .                        | 94             |
| <u>Hunt v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .                         | 44             |
| <u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .                       | 95             |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .                      | 81, 83, 84     |
| <u>Jacobs v. State</u> , 396 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .                       | 20             |
| <u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .                       | 46, 87, 92     |
| <u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .                      | 17             |
| <u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .                        | 34             |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .                      | 87             |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 59 So. 894 (Fla. 1912) . . . . .                          | 24             |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .                      | 74, 75         |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .                      | 16, 38, 40     |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .                       | 63, 68         |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .                         | 94             |
| <u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .                       | 46, 74         |
| <u>Kenney v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .               | 68             |
| <u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .                      | 52, 53         |
| <u>King v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .                          | 95             |
| <u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .                    | 76, 85, 89     |



|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <u>LeCroy v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1988)                           | 88             |
| <u>Long v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)                            | 11             |
| <u>Lovette v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994)                         | 19             |
| <u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)                             | 65, 70         |
| <u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)                             | 10, 11, 34     |
| <u>Marquard v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)                          | 8              |
| <u>Marr v. State</u> , 494 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 1986)                            | 55             |
| <u>McCrae v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)                          | 79             |
| <u>Merritt v. State</u> , 523 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1988)                          | 77             |
| <u>Meyers v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997)                          | 92             |
| <u>Mills v. State</u> , 407 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)                     | 27, 54, 55     |
| <u>Mills v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)                            | 27             |
| <u>Morris v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S620 (Fla. December 10, 1998)      | 8              |
| <u>Mungin v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)                          | 17, 31         |
| <u>Murray v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)                           | 42, 74         |
| <u>Nelson v. State</u> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)                   | 63-64, 67      |
| <u>Operation Rescue v. Women's Health Center</u> , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993) | 47, 63         |
| <u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)                             | 12             |
| <u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 660 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 1995)                         | 17, 55         |
| <u>Parker v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)                  | 22, 53, 54     |
| <u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)                           | 22, 38, 49     |
| <u>Patterson v. State</u> , 391 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)                | 9              |
| <u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)                           | 11             |
| <u>Phillips v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1985)                         | 47             |
| <u>Pietri v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)                          | 23, 60, 63, 94 |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>Pomeranz v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997)  | 47         |
| <u>Pope v. State</u> , 94 So. 865 (Fla. 1922)  | 19         |
| <u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla.1992)  | 88         |
| <u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)   | 62         |
| <u>Raliegh v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla 1997)   | 91         |
| <u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)   | 49         |
| <u>Reaves v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)  | 94         |
| <u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)   | 56 passim  |
| <u>Roman v. State</u> , 475 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1985)  | 28-30      |
| <u>Rose v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)  | 23, 30     |
| <u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)   | 17, 38, 40 |
| <u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)  | 65, 70, 72 |
| <u>Sheehan v. Allred</u> , 146 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)  | 34         |
| <u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)  | 78         |
| <u>Sims v. Singletary</u> , 155 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 1998)   | 18         |
| <u>Smith v. Brown</u> , 525 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1988)   | 36, 37     |
| <u>Smith v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994)  | 64         |
| <u>State v. Bryan</u> , 290 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1974)   | 47         |
| <u>State v. Enmund</u> , 476 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1985)  | 88         |
| <u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)   | 11         |
| <u>State v. Young</u> , 372 A.2d 1117 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1977) <u>application limited prospectively</u> 390 A.2d 556 (N.J. 1978) | 24         |
| <u>Stein v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)  | 87         |
| <u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)  | 4, 7       |
| <u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)  | 4, 76      |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)                                       | 68         |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Suggs v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994)                                   | 20                 |
| <u>Swan v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 1975)                                   | 28                 |
| <u>Sweet v. State</u> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)                                 | 70, 72             |
| <u>Tafero v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981).                                | 62                 |
| <u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)                                 | 11                 |
| <u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)                            | 17                 |
| <u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)                                  | 34                 |
| <u>Thomas v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1992)                                 | 44                 |
| <u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)                                 | 10, 12, 34         |
| <u>Tison, Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla.1987)                            | 83, 84             |
| <u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137, 107 S. Ct. 1676, 95 L. Ed. 2d 127<br>(1987) | 80-85              |
| <u>Toole v. State</u> , 479 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985)                                  | 26                 |
| <u>Trenary v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)                         | 44                 |
| <u>Trepal v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1993)<br>. . . . .                   | 23, 30, 48, 52, 88 |
| <u>U.S. v. Allen</u> , 789 F.2d 90 (1st Cir. 1986)                                  | 64                 |
| <u>U.S. v. Caporale</u> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)                            | 49                 |
| <u>U.S. v. Dawn</u> , 129 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1997)                                  | 39                 |
| <u>U.S. v. Harvey</u> , 959 F.2d 1371 (7th Cir. 1992)                               | 40                 |
| <u>U.S. v. Sans</u> , 731 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1984)                                | 49                 |
| <u>U.S. v. Wiggins</u> , 104 F.3d 174 (8th Cir. 1997)                               | 39                 |
| <u>U.S. v. Williams</u> , 877 F.2d 516 (7th Cir. 1989)                              | 40                 |
| <u>U.S. v. Zannino</u> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)                                 | 40                 |
| <u>Vasil v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1979)                                  | 18                 |
| <u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)                                  | 87                 |
| <u>Watts v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992)                                  | 67-68              |

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)                  | 31              |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983)                | 47              |
| <u>Woods v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S183 (Fla. April 15, 1999) | 6, 7, 8, 10, 34 |

FLORIDA STATUTES

|                      |        |
|----------------------|--------|
| §90.404, Fla. Stat.  | 76     |
| §924.051, Fla. Stat. | 56, 71 |
| §924.33, Fla. Stat.  | 56, 71 |
| §787.01, Fla. Stat.  | 20     |
| §782.035, Fla. Stat. | 24     |
| §782.04, Fla. Stat.  | 22     |
| §921.141, Fla. Stat. | 95     |
| §922.10, Fla. Stat.  | 94     |

RULES AND OTHER

|                                   |       |
|-----------------------------------|-------|
| Fla. R. Cr. P. 3.240              | 57-58 |
| Fla. R. Cr. P. 3.380              | 7     |
| Fla. R. Cr. P. 3.985              | 47    |
| Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence §612.3 | 79    |
